
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Brian Offiler 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 17 May 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 24 MAY 2017 at 2.30 pm in Committee Room 2, Town 
Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 5 
April, 2017. 
 

4.  
  
Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2016/2017 (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

5.  
  
Review of Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance 
Statement (Pages 43 - 124) 
 

6.  
  
Progress Reports on Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations 
(Pages 125 - 134) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

7.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

8.  
  
Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2016/17 - May 2017 (Pages 
135 - 200) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 05.04.17 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5th April, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Derbyshire 
Caulfield 
 

Councillors Brown 
Hollingworth 
Brown 

    
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

42  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

43  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tidd. 
 

44  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
8 February, 2017 be approved as a true record. 
 

45  
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17  
 
Kay Meats of KPMG presented a report for Members to consider the 
External Audit Plan for 2016/17. 
 
The plan outlined how the External Auditor (KPMG) proposed to 
undertake the audit of the financial statements and the value for money 
conclusion for 2016/17. 
 
The plan identified potential changes in the pension liability due to the 
triennial revaluation of the Local Government Pension Scheme as a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 05.04.17 

2 
 
 

significant risk requiring specific audit attention within the audit of the 
financial statements and financial resilience as a significant risk on the 
value for money work. 
 
The plan identified that any uncorrected individual omissions or 
misstatements of £55,000 or above would be reported to the Standards 
and Audit Committee. 
 
The planned audit fee for 2016/17 of £52,445 had not changed since 
being presented in April 2016, although variations may be required, 
subject to consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources and in 
accordance with Public Sector Audit Appointments requirements in 
respect of the disclosures associated with retrospective restatement of 
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES), the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) and the Movement in Reserves 
Statement (MIRS). It was noted that any such additional costs were 
expected to be relatively small. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 be received. 
 

46  
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APRIL 2017  
 
Kay Meats of KPMG presented the external audit progress report and 
technical update. 
 
The external auditor had undertaken an interim audit visit in March 2017, 
from which there were no matters to be reported to the Committee. Work 
was continuing on the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. The year-end 
audit visit had been arranged for July 2017.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update be noted. 
 

47  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report for Members 
to consider and agree the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.  
 

Page 4



S&A 05.04.17 

3 
 
 

The detailed plan for 2017/18 was attached at Appendix 2 to the report 
and had been prepared in consultation with the Senior Leadership Team 
and the Corporate Management Team, taking into account the following 
factors: 
 

 The Council’s objectives and priorities; 

 Local and national issues and risks; 

 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion; 

 The Council’s assurance framework; 

 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise covering 
the financial control and other procedures subject to audit; 

 The Council’s strategic risk register; 

 The views of the Corporate Management Team. 
 
The plan outlined the assignments to be carried out during 2017/18, their 
respective priorities and the estimated resources needed. The plan 
allocated 560 days to Chesterfield Borough Council for 2017/18, which 
was the same allocation as in the previous two years.  
 
A copy of the audit plan was being provided to the Council’s external 
auditor to facilitate co-ordination of work programmes. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the waste 
management contract was not included on the plan for 2017/18 as this 
would be reviewed in 2018/19 following the procurement process for a 
new contract.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be agreed. 
 

48  
  

OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 16 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to inform Members 
of outstanding internal audit recommendations and the progress being 
made to implement them. 
 
The implementation of audit recommendations was being monitored by 
the Corporate Leadership Team on a regular basis with a commitment to 
pro-actively ensuring that recommendations were implemented as agreed 
where possible. 

Page 5



S&A 05.04.17 

4 
 
 

 
A summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the 
beginning of March 2017 relating to the 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 
financial years was attached at Appendix A to the report.  
 
It was noted that there were now fewer outstanding recommendations 
than previously, and that the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 included time 
to revisit those areas with the majority of outstanding recommendations, 
i.e. procurement, data protection, non-housing property repairs, 
crematorium, Queen’s Park Sports Centre, section 106, IT network 
security and health and safety. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions it was confirmed that a 10 year 
maintenance plan was being developed with Kier for the Council’s non-
housing properties. Officers agreed to provide further information to 
Members of the Committee on the other work and delays impacting the 
report on the non-housing properties condition surveys and the publishing 
of the contracts register. 
 
It was suggested that progress be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the outstanding recommendations relating to non-housing 
property repairs and health and safety, and that the Customer, 
Commissioning & Change Manager be requested to attend the next 
meeting to report progress on the outstanding recommendations in 
respect of IT security, procurement, data protection and FOI procedures. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Customer, Commissioning & Change Manager be 

requested to attend the next meeting of the Committee to report 
progress on the outstanding recommendations in respect of IT 
security, procure
[...]
and guidance; 

Page 9



S&A 05.04.17 

8 
 
 

(c) understanding more about Arvato and Kier’s knowledge about 
and involvement with the process; 

(d) reviewing who should be the Senior Responsible Officer 
overseeing the process; 

(e) carrying out biannual audit of processes; 
(f) regularly reviewing policy and guidance; 
(g) reporting at least annually to Members, regardless of any activity; 
(h) ensuring up to date CCTV procedures were in place; 
(i) ensuring liaison with local magistrates court. 

 
These recommended changes had been set out in the Cabinet report 
(attached as an appendix to the report) and had now been approved, and 
the annual request for statistical returns to the Surveillance Commissioner 
was being completed by the Monitoring Officer for return in April 2017. 
 
Responsibility for RIPA had been moved to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Governance, and the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedure 
Guide had been updated to take account of these changes and current 
best practice. 
 
Refresher training for relevant staff would be provided with online training 
being developed using the online Learning Pool, and new guidance would 
be developed on the use of bodycams by Council enforcement staff. 
 
* RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2016/17 CBC 

1  

 

 

For publication 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/2017 

 

 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to:-  

 

 Present a summary of the internal work undertaken 
during 2016/17 from which the opinion on the internal 
control environment is derived. 

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment 
including any qualifications to that opinion. 

 Draw attention to any issues that need to be considered 
for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Compare work actually undertaken with that which was 
planned and summarise performance. 

 Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 Confirm progress against the Internal Audit action plan 
that was developed following an external review of 
internal audit. 

 Comment on the results of the internal quality assurance 
programme. 

 Confirm the organisational independence of internal audit 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

24th May 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2016/17 CBC 

2  

 

 Review the performance of the Internal Audit Consortium 
against the current Internal Audit Charter. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 

2016/17 be accepted. 
 

2.2 That the progress made in respect of implementing the 
action plan arising from the external review be noted. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN 
 
3.1 Appendix A details the audit reports issued in respect of 

audits included in the 2016/17 internal audit plan.  The 
appendix shows for each report the overall opinion on the 
reliability of the internal controls and the opinion given at 
the last audit.  The report opinions can be summarised as 
follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Control Level Number of 
Reports 

Percentage 
2016/17 

Percentage 
2015/16 

Good 8 28 28 

Satisfactory 12 41 56 

Marginal 4 14 10 

Unsatisfactory 5 17 6 

Unsound 0 0 0 

 29 100 100.0 

 
3.2 A definition of the above control levels is shown in Appendix 

A. 
 

Page 12



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2016/17 CBC 

3  

 

3.3 There were no issues relating to fraud arising from the 
reports detailed in Appendix A. 

 
3.4 The following table summarises the performance indicators 

for the Internal Audit Consortium as detailed in the Internal 
Audit Service Plan: 

 
Description 2016/17 2017/18 

 Plan Actual Pl
[...]
Director of 
Finance and Resources to review the controls in place in 
relation to the processing of British Gas invoices following a 
legal dispute with British Gas. 

 
Note 3 – There have been more marginal and unsatisfactory 
audit reports issued this year. Where there are a lot of issues 
identified the audit generally takes longer leading to an over 
run on the original time budget allocation. 

OPINION ON THE ADEQUACY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 
CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
 
3.6 In respect of the main financial systems, Appendix A 

demonstrates that internal controls were generally found to 
be operating satisfactorily or well giving an overall 
confidence in the internal control system operating in 
relation to these systems. However, 3 of the main financial 
systems – payroll, accounts payable and housing Repairs 
were given a marginal opinion (a number of areas have been 
identified for improvement). It is important that the 
recommendations made in respect of these systems are 
implemented promptly in order to enhance the control 
environment. 

 
3.7 Overall, 69% of the areas audited received a good or 

satisfactory opinion, last year this figure was 84% indicating 
that there has been a weakening of the overall control 
environment. 

 
3.8 There have been 5 unsatisfactory reports issued during the 

year (Data Protection, Non housing property repairs, Section 
106/CIL, ICT network security and health and safety) and 

Page 14



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2016/17 CBC 

5  

 

these areas have been raised as significant issues within the 
Annual Governance Statement. In these areas unacceptable 
risks have been identified and it is critical that the Corporate 
Management Team work together and with other officers to 
reduce the risks identified and improve the effectiveness of 
the control environment. 
 

3.9 The audit recommendations in respect of the above areas 
have been agreed and are in the process of being 
implemented.  
 
 
 

3.10 P
[...]
he issues surrounding data 
protection, non-housing property repairs, information 
security and health and safety have all been raised as 
significant governance issues within the annual governance 
statement.   

 
COMPARISON OF PLANNED WORK TO ACTUAL WORK 
UNDERTAKEN 
 
3.15 The Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 was approved by the 

Standards and Audit Committee on the 6th April 2016. The 
majority of the plan has been completed. The planned audit 
in respect of the new system review (Mentor replacement) 
has not taken place as the system has not yet been 
replaced, this has therefore been included within the 
2017/18 internal audit plan. In addition to this, the review of 
safeguarding has been carried forward to the 2017/18 plan 
and the choice based lettings audit is in the process of being 
completed. The reasons for the plan not being fully 
completed are stated in paragraph 3.5 (Note 2). 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
STANDARDS AND OTHER QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS 
 
3.16 During 2016/17 a self- assessment was undertaken to review 

compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Page 16



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2016/17 CBC 

7  

 

The review confirmed that there were no significant areas of 
non- compliance 
 

3.17 In October 2016 the internal audit consortium was subject to 
an external review to ensure compliance with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. The review concluded that the 
Consortium was compliant with and in places exceeded the 
requirements of the PSIAS but a number of 
recommendations were made to further enhance the service 
provided by the Consortium. The progress made against that 
action plan so far is detailed at Appendix B. 
 

3.18 It can also be confirmed that the internal audit activity is 
organisationally independent. Internal audit reports directly 
to the Director of Finance and Resources but has a direct 
and unrestricted access to the Corporate Leadership Team 
and
[...]
3 The Audit Charter was last reported to and approved by the 

Audit and Standards Committee in June 2016. 
 
3.24 Based on the information provided in this report on the 

completion of the 2016/17 internal audit plan, it is 
considered that the requirements of the Charter were met 
during the year.   
 

4 Human resources/people management implications 
 

4.1 There are no human resources implications.  
 

5   Financial implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications 
 

6    Legal and data protection implications 
 

6.1 There are no legal or data protection implications. 
 

7 Consultation 

Page 18



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2016/17 CBC 

9  

 

 
7.1 Not Applicable.  
 
8 Risk management 

 
8.1 This report ensures that Members are aware of the work 

undertaken by internal audit during 2016/17 and their 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the systems in 
place at Chesterfield Borough Council. 
 

9 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

9.1 Not Applicable. 
  

10 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 
 

10.1 Not Applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 Recommendations 
 

11.1 That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 
2016/17 be accepted. 
 

11.2 That the progress made in respect of implementing the 
action plan arising from the external review be noted.  
 

12     Reasons for recommendations 
 

12.1 To present to Members the annual report for the Internal 
Audit Consortium in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council 
for 2016/17. 

 
12.2 To ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards. 
 

Page 19



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2016/17 CBC 

10  

 

12.3 To provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment including 
any qualifications to that opinion. 
 
 
 
 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number  

Wards affected  

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

Internal audit work aids in the 
Council’s priority to pr
[...]

personally arrangements 
should be made for a 
second person review of the 
file. 
 

Y Senior 
Auditors 

Immediate Complete – A senior Auditor now 
reviews any audits undertaken by 
the IACM 

DELIVERY 
 
Derbyshire Dales DC 
Whilst it is recognised that 
arrangements for this Council are 
outside of the core Consortium 
arrangements. It would be 

Standardised procedures 
should be implemented 
regarding: 

- The use of Audit 
Briefs, 

- Working paper 
review, and  

Y IAC 
Manager 

and 
Senior 
Auditor 

Immediate Complete – standardised 
procedures are in use 

P
age 41



32 
 

Issue Identified 
 

Recommended Action by 
External Reviewer  

Agreed 
To be Implemented 

By: Progress as at end April 2017 
Officer Date 

beneficial for the established 
internal audit processes 
contained within the Internal 
Audit Manual to be applied as 
this will aid consistency of 
approach, training and 
supervision. 

- The approach to IT 
audit 

 
 

 

P
age 42



    
    
    

Annual Governance Statement 1  2016/17 Review 

 

For publication 
 

REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 

 
For publication  
  
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To Review compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 

requirements during the year 2016/17 and to present the Annual 
Governance Statement and associated action plan. 

   
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer any 

comments to the Standards and Audit Committee: 
a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 

2016/17 (Appendix A); 
b) The review of the key elements that comprise the Council’s governance 

arrangements (Appendix B) 
c) the Annual Governance Statement  (Appendix C); 
d) the Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan (Appendix D).  
 

2.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee: 
a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with any 

comments from Cabinet;   

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 
Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Date: 
 

16th May 2017 
24th May 2017 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



    
    
    

Annual Governance Statement 2  2016/17 Review 

 

b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, approve 
the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;  &  

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be signed by the 
Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
2.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 

months’ time. 
 
2.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 

Management Team. 
 
3.0 Report Details 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 As good practice and to promote sound governance arrangements local 

authorities are recommended to adopt and regularly review a Code of 
Corporate Governance. The Code of Corporate Governance details the 
system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 
relates to its local community. The overall aim is to ensure that resources 
are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to priorities, 
that there is sound and inclusive decision making and that there is clear 
accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve desired 
outcomes for service users and communities. 

3.2 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance has been revised for 2016/17 
following the issue of “delivering good governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 Edition” by CIPFA/SOLACE. This Framework applies to 
annual governance statements prepared for the financial year 2016/17 
onwards. 

3.3 The Annual Governance Statement builds on the annual review of the 
Code of Corporate Governance. In England, the preparation and 
publication of an Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet the 
statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015.  The Regulation requires authorities to prepare an 
An
[...]
the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with any 

comments from Cabinet;   
b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, approve 

the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;  &  
c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be signed by the 

Leader and Chief Executive. 
 
11.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 

months’ time. 
 
11.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 

Management Team. 
 
12.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 
12.1 To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to monitor 

compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance. 

12.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
12.3 To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements within 

the Council. 
 

   
Decision information 
 

Key decision number  

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

All 

 

 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Page 48



    
    
    

Annual Governance Statement 7  2016/17 Review 

 

 
Jenny Williams 

01246 345468 
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material 
extent when the report was prepared. 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
CIPFA/SOLACE publication – Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework 2016 Edition 
 

 

LOCATION: Internal Audit Office 

 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Annual Review of the Code of Corporate 
Governance 

Appendix B Review of the key elements that comprise the 
Council’s governance arrangements 

Appendix C Annual Governance Statement 

Appendix D Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

mailto:Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk


            

Annual Governance Statement 8  2016/17 Review 

 

              Appendix A 
Chesterfield Borough Council 

Local Code of Corporate Governance – 2016/
[...]
ce and the Annual Governance Statement
	6 Progress Reports on Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations
	8 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2016/17 - May 2017
	Payroll audit report signed KH
	Accounts Payable Report February 2017 with draft responses KG  AP 220317
	Response - Housing Repairs Report 7th April 2017 Final Version 17 5 17




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 24.05.17 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24th May, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Caulfield 
Derbyshire 
 

Councillors Hollingworth 
Tidd 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bean. 
 

3  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
5 April, 2017 be approved as a true record. 
 

4  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the Internal Audit 
Consortium Annual Report in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 
2016/17. 
 
The report covered: 
 

 a summary of the internal audit work undertaken during 2016/17 – 
29 reports completed, with 69% receiving a ‘good’ or ‘satisfactory’ 
opinion, compared to 84% the previous year; 



S&A 24.05.17 

2 
 
 

 

 an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment, which was generally found to be 
operating satisfactorily or well, although there had been ‘marginal’ 
opinions in respect of three of the main financial systems; 

 

 any issues for inclusion in the Annual Governance statement – data 
protection, non-housing property repairs, ICT network security and 
health and safety had been included as significant governance 
issues; 

 

 a comparison of actual work undertaken with planned work – 91% 
of planned audits had been completed, with reasons provided for 
the three audit reports outstanding; 

 

 comments on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and on the results of the quality assurance 
programme – a self-assessment  and an external review had both 
confirmed that there were no significant areas of non-compliance 
with PSIAS, and a progress report on the action plan for 
improvements arising from the external review was attached to the 
report as an appendix; 

 

 comments on the outcome of the internal quality assurance 
programme, including the use of individual audit reviews, customer 
satisfaction surveys (with an average score of 95%) and surveying 
the views of the client officer (with a score of 97%); 

 

 confirmation of the organisational independence of internal audit; 
 

 confirmation that the performance of the Internal Audit Consortium 
had met the requirements of the current Internal Audit Charter. 

 
It was noted that the Corporate Management Team (CMT) received 
regular reports on outstanding audit recommendations, and that these 
were reported to the Standards and Audit Committee six-monthly. In 
addition, where an audit report reached an ‘unsatisfactory’ opinion, 
managers were required to attend the Committee to report progress on 
the implementation of recommendations.   
 
 
 



S&A 24.05.17 

3 
 
 

*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2016/17 be 

accepted. 
 

(2) That the progress made in respect of implementing the action plan 
from the external review of the Internal Audit Consortium be noted.  

 
5  

  
REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to review 
compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance requirements during 
2016/17 and to present the Annual Governance Statement and 
associated action plan. 
 
The report, the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan had 
been approved by the Council’s Cabinet for consideration by the 
Standards and Audit Committee. 
 
The report gave details of: 
 

 The review by the Corporate Management Team of the Council’s 
position against the key elements of an authority’s governance 
arrangements as identified by the CIPFA / SOLACE ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)’ 
(attached as an appendix to the report); 
   

 The Annual Review of compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance requirements for 2016/17 (attached as an appendix to 
the report), showing that compliance had largely been achieved, 
with those areas of partial or no compliance being addressed in the 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan; 

 

 The Annual Governance Statement and associated Action Plan 
(attached as appendices to the report) – indicating that many of the 
Council’s processes and procedures were compliant with good 
practice and identifying in the action plan areas where internal 
controls could be improved, including those issues of most 
significance which had been included in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 



S&A 24.05.17 

4 
 
 

 
*RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan be 

approved. 
 
(2) That it be recommended that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 
(3) That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 

in 12 months’ time. 
 
(4) That progress on the Action Plan be monitored by the Corporate 

Management Team. 
 

6  
  

PROGRESS REPORTS ON OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 48 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), the 
Customer, Commissioning & Change Manager reported progress on the 
outstanding audit recommendations in respect of procurement, data 
protection and FOI procedures and IT security. 
 
Online training on procurement was being made available for staff, with 
priority being given to those staff involved in procurements in the near 
future. A checklist for sign-off of all procurements by a CMT level 
manager was being developed. Training for Members was being 
developed. Work was continuing to publish a contracts register on the 
Council’s website for all procurements over £5,000. The possibility of the 
Shared Procurement Service dealing with all procurements over £1,000 
was being considered. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions it was confirmed that using the Shared 
Procurement Service provided the Council with additional procurement 
expertise and that any risks of not having in-house specialists were 
mitigated by the service specification. 
 
An Information Assurance Manager had been appointed, and online 
training on data protection had been completed by 59% of staff at the end 
of April. Use of the Information Assets Register would enable all IT 
systems and assets to be tracked. The Data Protection Policy had been 



S&A 24.05.17 

5 
 
 

updated, which was now subject of consultation, with the aim of having it 
approved in June. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions it was confirmed that the online training 
automatically triggered annual refresher training for staff. Service 
managers were considering how to ensure all staff were able to complete 
the training, and the effectiveness of the training would be reviewed as 
well as considering other awareness raising activities on data protection. 
The Customer, Commissioning & Change Manager agreed to provide 
further detail to members of the Committee on the proportion of staff 
having completed the online data protection training by service area. 
 
Online training on freedom of information (FOI) had been completed by 
50% of staff at the end of April. 
 
ICT policies had been reviewed and updated and work was continuing 
with Arvato to ensure improved IT security, including consideration of 
revisions to the service contract to ensure system vulnerability was 
adequately controlled. It was noted that the Council had engaged 
independent consultants to review its arrangements for managing IT and 
that the findings and recommendations would be considered by Cabinet. 
 
Members requested that progress on the implementation of the audit 
recommendations in respect of IT security be reported to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 48 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), the 
Director of Finance and Resources reported progress in respect of the 
outstanding audit recommendations on non-housing property repairs. 
 
Agreement had been reached with Kier to undertake property condition 
surveys, starting with the largest properties, and to develop 10 year 
maintenance plans. The Senior Leadership Team would then consider 
options for the funding and prioritising of the maintenance plans. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 49 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), it 
was reported that all Careline staff in the Falls Response Team, involved 
in manual handling of people, had received appropriate manual handling 
training. Members requested that the Health and Wellbeing Manager 
attend the next meeting of the Committee in September to report progress 
on the implementation of the audit recommendations on health and 
safety. 



S&A 24.05.17 

6 
 
 

 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the progress reports be noted. 

 
(2) That progress on the implementation of the audit recommendations 

in respect of IT security be reported to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Manager be requested to attend the 
next meeting of the Committee in September to report progress on 
the implementation of the audit recommendations on health and 
safety. 

 
7  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8  
  

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2016/17 - MAY 
2017  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the Internal Audit reports issued during the period 14 January – 5 May, 
2017 in respect of reports relating to the 2016/17 internal audit plan.  
 
The Committee noted that the classification of the reliability of internal 
controls was ‘good’ in two cases and ‘marginal’ in three cases (Payroll, 
Accounts Payable and Housing Repairs). No issues in respect of fraud 
had been identified. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 4 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), 
copies of the marginal reports in respect of Payroll, Accounts Payable and 
Housing Repairs were attached to the report, including an implementation 
schedule for the recommendations in each area. It was noted that the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) was monitoring the implementation 
of the recommendations. 
 



S&A 24.05.17 

7 
 
 

It was noted that progression of the Construction Industry Solutions 
(COINS) software system designed for Housing Repairs was being 
reviewed to assess the current spend and progress against the original 
budgets and forecasted functionality. In response to Members’ questions 
it was confirmed that CMT was reviewing the processes for the 
purchasing of software systems. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
 


